NOTE 9 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Premium Assistance (Continued)

Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs (Continued)

The following presents the University’s share of the Premium Assistance net OPEB
liability at June 30, 2023, as well as what the liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower (between 4.0% and
6.0%) or one percentage point higher (between 6.0% and 8.0%) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates (between 5.0% and 7.0%).

1% Decrease Healthcare Cost 1% Increase
Trend Rates Between Trend Rates Between Trend Rates Between

4% and 6.0% 5% and 7.0% 6% and 8.0%
2023 422,273$   422,402$   422,402$

Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Sensitivity of the Premium Assistance Net OPEB

The following presents the University’s share of the Premium Assistance net OPEB
liability at June 30, 2023, as well as what the liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (3.09%) or one percentage point
higher (5.09%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates (4.09%).

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
3.09% 4.09% 5.09%

2023 477,570$   422

INDIANA UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
OF THE STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2023

(58)

NOTE 10 PENSION BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

The following is the total of the University’s pension liabilities, deferred outflows and inflows
of resources related to pensions, and the pension expense for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2023.

Net Pension Liabilities 109,497,797$   10,298,652$   -$   119,796,449$

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Difference Between Expected and
Actual Experience 1,591,272$   4,664$   -$   1,595,936$

Net Difference Between Projected
  and Actual Investment Earnings and
  Pension Plan Investments 14,873,166   -   -   14,873,166

Changes in Assumptions 7,385,079   307,566   -   7,692,645

Difference Between Employer
  Contributions and Proportionate
  Share of Contributions 214,545   29,489   -   244,034

Changes in Proportion -   49,231   -   49,231

Contributions After the Measurement
  Date 5,978,697   1,203,788   -   7,182,485

Total Deferred Outflows
  of Resources 30,042,759$   1,594,738$   -$   31,637,497$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Difference Between Expected and
Actual Experience 303,890$   89,135$   -$   393,025$

Net Difference Between Projected
  and Actual Investment Earnings and -
  Pension Plan Investments -   174,771   -   174,771

Difference Between Employer
  Contributions and Proportionate
  Share of Contributions 122,999   -   -   122,999

Changes in Proportion 7,443,156   292,667   -   7,735,823
Total Deferred Inflows
  of Resources 7,870,045$   556,573$   -$   8,426,618$

Pension Expense 4,836,081$   1,245,734$   4,226,786$   10,308,601$

Contributions Recognized
  by Pension Plans 10,589,706$   1,203,788$   -$   11,793,494$

SERS PSERS ARP Total

INDIANA UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
OF THE STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2023

(59)

NOTE 10 PENSION BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

The University will recognize the $5,978,697 reported as 2023 SERS deferred outflows of
resources resulting from pension contributions after the measurement date, and the
$1,203,788 reported as 2023 PSERS deferred outflows of resources resulting from pension
contributions after the measurement date, as reductions of the respective net pension
liabilities in the year ending June 30, 2023. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in
pension expense as follows: